which	is	accounted	for	as	an	intangible	asset	under	IAS	38,	from	cash	flows	from	operations	to	cash	flows	from
investing	 activities.	 The	 Company	 has	 determined	 that	 this	 error	 was	 material	 to	 the	 previously	 issued
consolidated	 financial	 statements	 and	 as	 such,	 has	 restated	 its	 interim	 condensed	 consolidated	 financial
statements,	as	applicable.

ii. Adjustment	on	accounting	for	2023	Warrants
The	Company	 is	 correcting	 an	 error	 in	 the	 fair	 value	 recorded	 for	 the	 2023	 exercises	 of	warrants	 issued	 in
connection	with	 the	 private	 placement	 financing	 in	 2023	 ("2023	Warrants").	 The	 correction	 resulted	 in	 an
increase	 in	 the	 share	 capital	 and	 the	 accumulated	 deficit	 in	 the	 restated	 interim	 condensed	 consolidated
financial	statements.

The	effects	of	the	restatements	on	the	affected	financial	statement	line	items	are	as	follows:

Adjustments	 to	 interim	consolidated	 statements	of	 cash	 flows	 for	 the	nine	months	ended	September	30,
2023	and	2024	-	Restatement

Nine	months	ended	September	30, Nine	months	ended	September	30,

2024	(as
reported)

(i)	Cash	flow
reclassification

2024	(as
restated)

2023	(as
reported)

(i)	Cash	flow
reclassification

2023	(as
restated)

Cash	flows	from	(used	in)
operating	activities

Net	loss 	 (69,228)	 	 —	 	 (69,228)	 	 (46,877)	 	 —	 	 (46,877)

Adjustments	for:

Proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets 	 111,264	 	 (111,264)	 	 —	 	 87,724	 	 (87,724)	 	 —

Net	change	in	cash	related	to
operating	activities 	 14,104	 	 (111,264)	 	 (97,160)	 	 10,028	 	 (87,724)	 	 (77,696)

Cash	flows	from	(used	in)	investing
activities

Proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets 	 —	 	 111,264	 	 111,264	 	 —	 	 87,724	 	 87,724

Net	change	in	cash	related	to
investing	activities 	 (268,862)	 	 111,264	 	 (157,598)	 	 (35,373)	 	 87,724	 	 52,351

BITFARMS	LTD.
NOTES	TO	THE	INTERIM	CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS	(Restated)
(Expressed	in	thousands	of	U.S.	dollars,	except	data	relating	to	number	of	PPE,	shares,	warrants,	options	and	digital	assets	-	unaudited)

13 Page

NOTE	3:	 BASIS	OF	PRESENTATION	AND	MATERIAL	ACCOUNTING	POLICY	INFORMATION	(Continued)

d. Restatement	(Continued)

Adjustments	to	consolidated	statements	of	financial	position	as	of	December	31,	2023	-	Restatement

As	of	December	31, Adjustment As	of	December	31,

2023	(as	reported) (ii)	2023	Warrants 2023	(as	restated)

Shareholders’	equity
Share	capital 	 530,123	 	 4,886	 	 535,009
Contributed	surplus 	 56,622	 	 —	 	 56,622
Accumulated	deficit 	 (294,924)	 	 (4,886)	 	 (299,810)

Revaluation	surplus 	 2,941	 	 —	 	 2,941
Total	equity 	 294,762	 	 —	 	 294,762

Adjustments	to	consolidated	statements	of	financial	position	as	of	September	30,	2024	-	Restatement

As	of	September	30, Adjustment As	of	September	30,

2024	(as	reported) (ii)	2023	Warrants 2024	(as	restated)

Shareholders’	equity
Share	capital 	 796,751	 	 4,886	 	 801,637
Contributed	surplus 	 63,785	 	 —	 	 63,785

Accumulated	deficit 	 (351,823)	 	 (4,886)	 	 (356,709)
Revaluation	surplus 	 3,311	 	 —	 	 3,311
Total	equity 	 512,024	 	 —	 	 512,024

BITFARMS	LTD.
NOTES	TO	THE	INTERIM	CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS	(Restated)
(Expressed	in	thousands	of	U.S.	dollars,	except	data	relating	to	number	of	PPE,	shares,	warrants,	options	and	digital	assets	-	unaudited)

14 Page

NOTE	4:	 SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	JUDGMENTS	AND	ESTIMATES

The	 preparation	 of	 the	 Financial	 Statements	 requires	 Bitfarms'	 management	 team	 ("Management")	 to
undertake	 judgments,	 estimates	 and	 assumptions	 about	 recognition	 and	measurement	 of	 assets,	 liabilities,
income	and	expenses.	 These	 estimates	 and	 judgments	 are	based	on	Management's	 best	 knowledge	of	 the